

SECTION. IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6493 OF 2013  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 16432 OF 2013  
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

STATE OF M.P. ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
PANCHAM SINGH & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, notice was issued to both the respondents through registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from both the respondents, therefore, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and on 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"The office report indicates that although by order dated 20.03.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Id.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to both the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to furnish the particulars of Trial Court and filed spare copies of Special Leave Petition for effecting service with notice. The time granted by the Id. Registrar Court to do the needful, expired on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, thereafter, the counsel for the **petitioner has filed spare copies.**

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner **has not furnished the particulars of Trial Court,** till date.

The default of the counsel is, therefore, reported before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report for directions..

DATED this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

C3/pa

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR